

No.10-10881

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BEUNKA ADAMS,
Petitioner,

v.

RICK THALER,
Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Postconviction Litigation Division

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

*TINA J. MIRANDA
Assistant Attorney General,
P. O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936 1400
Fax (512) 936-1280

DON CLEMMER
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

*Attorney of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Facts of the Crime	1
II. Facts Relating to Punishment	3
III. Direct Appeal and Post-conviction Proceedings	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
I. The Court of Appeals Properly Upheld the Adequacy and Independence of Texas’s Abuse of the Writ Bar.	6
A. The CCC’s “boilerplate” dismissal cannot, consistent with this Court’s precedent, be presumed to rest on federal law..	10
B. Regardless, it is clear that the dismissal in this case does not rest of federal law	14
II. The Courts Do Not Require Addition guidance on the Issue	14
III. Notwithstanding the Fact that the CCA’s Opinion Does Not Fairly Appear to Rest of Federal Law, the CCA Clearly and Expressly Indicated its Reliance on State Procedural Grounds.	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Aparicio v. Artuz</i> , 269 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Balentine v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 842 (2010)	14, 15
<i>Brewer v. Marshall</i> , 119 F.3d 993 (1st Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emery v. Johnson</i> , 139 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Ex parte Adams</i> , No. 68,066-01, slip op. at 2 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 21, 2007)	5, 6, 10
<i>Ex parte Campbell</i> , 226 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	8, 9
<i>Fuller v. Johnson</i> , 158 F.3d 903 (5th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Fama v. Comm’r of Corr. Servs.</i> , 235 F.3d 804 (2nd Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Fearance v. Scott</i> , 56 F.3d 633 (5th Cir.1995)	8
<i>Hunter v. Aispuro</i> , 982 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Johnson v. Pinchak</i> , 392 F.3d 551 (3d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Gulertekin v. Tinnelman-Cooper</i> , 340 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v Quarterman</i> , 530 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2008)	8, 16
<i>Klein v. Neal</i> , 45 F.3d 1395 (10th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Koerner v. Gregas</i> , 328 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Long Cf. Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
<i>Newell v. Hanks</i> , 283 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Nobles v. Johnson</i> , 127 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2010)	9, 14
<i>Thomas v. Davis</i> , 192 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Willis v. Aiken</i> , 8 F.3d 556, 561 (7th Cir. 1993)	15
Constitutions, Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (AEDPA)	9
